
Solid Waste Bureau Enforcement Section Staff Directory 
 
Section Manager:  George W. Akeley Jr. (Chuck), Manager 
    1190 St. Francis Drive 
    P.O. Box 5469 
    Santa Fe, New Mexico 87502-5469 
    Voice: (505) 827-0197 
    Facsimile: (505) 827-2902 
    Email: chuck.akeley@state.nm.us 
 
Enforcement Coordinator: [Vacant], Enforcement Coordinator 
    1190 St. Francis Drive 
    P.O. Box 5469 
    Santa Fe, New Mexico 87502-5469 
    Voice: (505) 827-2863 
    Facsimile: (505) 827-2902 
    Email: [Vacant] 
 
Enforcement Area I:  Teri D. Monaghan, Enforcement Officer 
    NMED District I 
    5500 San Antonio Drive NE 
    Albuquerque, New Mexico 87109 
    Voice: (505) 222-9511 
    Facsimile: (505) 222-9510 
    Email: teri.monaghan@state.nm.us 
 
    Marco A. Bañales, Enforcement Officer 
    NMED District I 
    5500 San Antonio Drive NE 
    Albuquerque, New Mexico 87109 
    Voice: (505) 222-9589 
    Facsimile: (505) 222-9510 
    Email: marco.banales@state.nm.us 
 
Enforcement Area II:  Ernie J. Gutierrez, Enforcement Officer 
    1190 St. Francis Drive 
    P.O. Box 5469 
    Santa Fe, New Mexico 87502-5469 
    Voice: (505) 827-1749 
    Facsimile: (505) 827-2902 
    Email: ernie.gutierrez@state.nm.us 
 
Enforcement Area III: Joey L. Vega, Jr. (Joey), Enforcement Officer 
    NMED District III 
    1170 North Solano, Suite M 
    Las Cruces, New Mexico 88001 
    Voice: (575) 647-7952 
    Facsimile: (575) 526-3891 
    Email: jose.vega@state.nm.us 
 
 
 



Enforcement Area IV: Troy O. Grant, Enforcement Officer 
    NMED District IV 
    1914 W. Second Street 
    Roswell, New Mexico 88201 
    Voice: (575) 624-6124 
    Facsimile: (575) 624-2023 
    Email: troy.grant@state.nm.us 
 
Enforcement Area V:  Benny D. Kling, Enforcement Officer 
    3400 Messina Drive, Suite 5000 
    Farmington, New Mexico 87402 
    Voice: (505) 566-9749 
    Facsimile: (505) 326-3747 
    Email: benny.kling@state.nm.us 
 
Tire Management Program: Toni Duggan 
    1190 St. Francis Drive 
    P.O. Box 5469 
    Santa Fe, New Mexico 87502-5469 
    Voice: (505) 827-0559 
    Facsimile: (505) 827-2902 
    Email: toni.duggan@state.nm.us 
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